

Brussels, 20 February 2015 (OR. en)

6421/15

**JUR 129 RELEX 142** 

## **INFORMATION NOTE**

From:	Legal Service
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee (Part 2)
Subject:	Case before the Cour of Justice of the European Union
	<ul> <li>Case C-45/15 P, Safa Nicu Sepahan Co. against the judgment delivered on 25 November 2014 by the General Court (First Chamber) in Case T- 384/11</li> </ul>

1. By application lodged with the Court of Justice on 4 February 2015 and notified to the Council on 6 February 2015, the appellant has lodged an appeal against the judgment of the General Court in Case T-384/11 of 25 November 2014, by which the General Court annulled in so far as they concern the appellant, point 19 of Part I.B of Annex I to Council Implementing Regulation (EU) No 503/2011 of 23 May 2011 implementing Regulation (EU) No 961/2010 on restrictive measures against Iran and point 61 of Part I.B of Annex IX to Council Regulation (EU) No 267/2012 of 23 March 2012 concerning restrictive measures against Iran and repealing Regulation (EU) No 961/2010, ordered the Council of the European Union to pay the appellant a compensation of EUR 50'000 in respect of the nonmaterial damage sustained by it and dismissed the action as to the remainder.

1

- 2. By its appeal, the appellant requests that the contested judgment be set aside on the following two main grounds:
  - (1) The General Court erred in law by dismissing the appellant's claim for compensation in respect of material damages in their totality; and
  - (2) The General Court erred in law by considering that an award of EUR 50 000 would constitute an appropriate compensation for the non-material harm sustained by the appellant.
- 3. The Director General of the Legal Service of the Council has appointed Ms Rita LIUDVINAVICIUTE and Mr Ivan GUROV, legal advisers in the Legal Service of the Council, as the Council's agents in this case.

6421/15